UNOFFICIAL COPY

by and thous b retomed M MRMRE

by and should be returned to:

First Eagle Bank Doc#: 1105633040 Fee: $50.00
1040 E. Lake St. O s More RHOP Fond
Hanover Park, IL. 60133 e oury rovordor o Deote

Date: 02/25/2011 11:08 AM Pg: 10t 8

‘(Z_ THIRD AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS
= This Thir: Amendment to Loan Documents ("Third Amendment”) is dated as of
— the 19th day of Jenary, 2011 and made by and between Agee Family Holding Group,
A LLC, an lllinois limitad- ability company, ("Borrower”); Jodi S. Agee and At The Tracks,
« Ld., an llinois corperaiion (collectively referred to herein as "Guarantor"); and First
N Eagle Bank f/ka First Eagla '<tional Bank ("Lender").
Y

Vi A.  On January 19, 2005 Lender made a loan (the "Loan") to Lakeside Bank,
xﬂ\ not personally but as Trustee urder Trust Agreement dated January 14, 2005
(“Trustee”) in the amount of $775,0::2.00. The Loan was assumed by Borrower
——pursuant to the Assumption and Modific7iiion Agreement dated June 7, 2006 and the
T amount of the Loan was increased to $257,919.20 as evidenced by the Promissory
‘l_’_" Note of Borrower dated June 7, 2006 in ire_principal amount of $857,919.20 as
'~ amended by the Second Amendment to Loar Documents dated January 8, 2008
d ("Note").

R

B. The Note is secured by a Mortgage and Azsigament of Rents (collectively
referred to herein as "Mortgage") dated January 19, 2005, .4 recorded as Document
Nos. 0502633171 and 0502633172 with the Recorder of Deeds cf Cook County, lllinois
which was executed by Trustee in favor of Lender and which created a first lien on the
property ("Property") known as 325 N. Jefferson Street, Chicago, IL zid which is legally
described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. Pureuant to the
Assumption and Modification Agreement dated June 7, 2006 Borrower nas assumed,
among others, the liabilities and obligations of Trustee under the Mortgage.

C.  The Note is further secured by the Commercial Guaranty ("Guaranty") of
Guarantor dated January 19, 2005 and any and all other documents executed pursuant
to or in connection with the Loan by Borrower or Guarantor, as amended, modified,
assumed or replaced from time to time (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan

Documents”).
Prepared by: LMH S—Z— i
Initial Revbww?tre% il P__L'
Box 400'CTCC Final Re Dl-aﬁ 4 /“S

STy

s A

o F




1105633040 Page: 2 of 8-

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. The Second Amendment to Loan Documents dated January 19, 2008,
among others, extended the Maturity Date of the Note to January 19, 2011 and reduced
the interest rate to 6.75% per annum.

E.  Borrower requests the further extension of the Maturity Date of the Note to
July 19, 2011. Lender has agreed to the request as aforesaid, subject to the following
covenants, agreements, representations and warranties.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants, agreements,
representations and warranties set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. “Pacitals. The recitals set forth above shall be incorporated herein, as if
set forth in theii sitirety.

2.  Maturiyy Date and Schedule of Payment. The Note is hereby amended
by extending the Maturity Date to July 19, 201 1. Borrower will pay the Loan, that has a
current principal balance of $795,687.35, with interest at the fixed rate of 6.75% per
annum on the unpaid principal hatance from the date hereof until paid in full pursuant to
the following schedule:

1 interest payment at or prior i the execution of this Third Amendment in
the amount of $4,625.19;

5 consecutive monthly payments of piiizipal and interest in the amount of
$5,546.44 beginning February 19, 2017.and on the same day of each
month after that, and

1 final principal and interest payment at Mawrify on July 19, 2011
estimated at $794,867.71. This estimated final payimert is based on the
assumption that all payments will be made exactly 2¢ scheduled; the
actual payment will be for all principal and accrued interes’ not yet paid,
together with any other unpaid amounts under this Loan.

Interest on the Note is computed on a 365/360 basis; that, is by applying e ratio of the
interest rate over a year of 360 days, multiplied by the outstanding principa! halance,
multiplied by the actual number of days the principal balance is outstanding. All interest
payable on the Note is computed using this method. This calculation method results in
i‘a \g th effective interest rate than the numeric interest rate stated herein. (Initial here

3. Modification of Documents. The Mortgage, Guaranty, and other Loan
Documents are hereby amended to secure the obligations and liabilities evidenced by
the Note, as hereby modified and amended. Each reference in the Mortgage, Guaranty,
and other Loan Documents to “maturity” or Maturity Date” shall hereafter be deemed a
reference to July 19, 2011.



1105633040 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Guarantor Not Released. Guarantor acknowledges and consents to the
foregoing amendment.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing paragraph, the Guarantor hereby further
represents and warrants to the Lender with the intent that the Lender rely thereon, as
follows with regard to the Guaranty, as hereby modified: (a) the Guaranty is in full force
and effect and is binding and enforceable against the Guarantor in accordance with its
terms; (b) the Guarantor irrevocably consents and agrees to the Borrower's execution
and delivery of this Third Amendment; (c) the fiability of the Guarantor to the Lender
under the Guaranty shall in no way be affected, modified, altered, or discharged in any
fashion by tha Borrower's execution, delivery or performance of this Third Amendment,
(d) the Guarantor hereby restates and reaffirms to Lender all terms and provisions of
the Guaranty asif set forth in full herein; and (¢) the Guarantor does not possess any
claims, defenses; ctisets, or counterclaims against the enforcement of the Guaranty as
of the date hereof, an% any and all such claims, defenses, offsets and counterclaims,
whether known or unkzown, are forever waived and released, and the Guarantor is
unconditionally liable uncer the Guaranty, for the payment and performance of all
present and future indebtediiess-and all other obligations described therein.

5.  Restatement of Reprezontations. Borrower and Guarantor hereby ratify
and confirm their respective obligaions and liabilities under the Note, Mortgage,
Guaranty, and other Loan Documents, as-iiareby amended, and the liens and security
interest created thereby, and acknowledga that they have no defenses, claims or set-
offs against the enforcement by Lender of {neir respective obligations and liabilities
under the Note, Mortgage, Guaranty, and other .9an Documents, as so amended.

6. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms whizii are not defined herein shall
have the definitions ascribed to them in the Note, Mortg2gs, Guaranty and other Loan
Documents.

7. Documents Unmodified. Except as modified | hereby, the Note,
Mortgage, Guaranty and other Loan Documents shall remain unmadified and in full
force and effect.

8. Fee. In consideration of Lender's agreement to amend theinan, as
aforesaid, Borrower has agreed and shall pay Lender upon execution hereoi, a fee in
the amount of One and 00/100 Dollar ($1.00) plus all costs incurred by Lender in
connection with or arising out of this amendment.

9.  Other Modifications. A sale or transfer referred to in the Mortgage shall
also mean and include the granting of any mortgage, deed of trust or other
encumbrance of any kind on all or any portion of the Real Property, whether or not it is
junior to the lien of this Mortgage.

Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy under the Note or any of
the other loan documents or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver



1105633040 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of or preclude the exercise of that or any other right or remedy. The acceptance by
Lender of any payment after the due date of such payment, or in an amount which is
less than the required payment, shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to require prompt
payment when due of all other payments or to exercise any right or remedy with respect
to any failure to make prompt payment. Enforcement by Lender of any of its rights or
remedies under any of the loan documents with respect to Borrower's obligations under
the Note shall not constitute an election by Lender of remedies so as to preciude the
exercise of any other right or remedy available to Lender.

At no time shall the principal amount of Indebtedness secured by the Mortgage, not
including‘aums advanced to protect the security of the Mortgage, exceed
$2,140,000.30.

Grant of Secunty itorest. To secure all obligations of Borrower and Guarantor,
Borrower and Guarent; hereby pledges and grants to Lender a lien upon and security
interest in (and may, witiiout demand or notice of any kind, when any amount shall be
due and payable by the undarsigned hereunder, appropriate and apply toward the
payment of such amount, in‘such order of application as Lender may elect) any and all
balances, credits, deposits, accoimts or monies of or in the name of Borrower or
Guarantor now or hereinafter in ths possession of Lender and any and all property of
every kind or description of or in the n2me of Borrower or Guarantor now or hereafter,
for any reason or purpose whatsoever, ipii2 possession or control of, or in transit to,
Lender or any agent or bailee for Lender. Lender shall have the rights and remedies of
a secured party under the Uniform Commercia! Code of the State of lllinois in respect to
such property, including, without limitation, the 7ign' fo sell or otherwise dispose of any
or all of such property

This Third Amendment shall extend to and be bindingupon Borrower and each
Guarantor and their heirs, legatees, personal representativs, successors and assigns,
and shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and zssigns.

This Third Amendment shall, in all respects, be governed by unt construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of llinois, including all matterzs-of construction,
validity and performance.

This Third Amendment constitutes the entire agreement between the paities with
respect to the aforesaid Amendment and shall not be amended or modified in any way
except by a document in writing executed by all of the parties thereto.

This Third Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which together shall be one agreement.

Borrower and each Guarantor and any other obligor under the Loan, on behalf of
themselves and their respective successors and assigns (collectively and individually,
the "Mortgagor Parties"), hereby fully, finally and completely release, remise, acquit and
forever discharge, and agree to hold hammless Lender and its respective successors,



1105633040 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

assigns, affiliates, subsidiaries, parents, officers, shareholders, directors, employees,
fiduciaries, attomeys, agents and properties, past, present and future, and their
respective heirs, successors and assigns (collectively and individually, the "Mortgagee
Parties"), of and from any and all claims, controversies, disputes, liabilities, obligations,
demands, damages, debts, liens, actions, and causes of action of any and every nature
whatsoever, known or unknown, direct or indirect, whether at law, by statute or in
equity, in contract or in tort, under state or federal jurisdiction, and whether or not the
economic effects of such alleged matters arise or are discovered in the future
(collectively, the “claims"), which the Mortgagor Parties have as of the date of this Third
Amendment or may claim to have against the Mortgagee Parties, including but not
limited to; ary claims arising out of or with respect to any and all transactions relating to
the Loan o ‘he Loan Documents occurring on or before the date of this Third
Amendment, iiiuding but not limited to, any loss, cost or damage of any kind or
character arising G of or in any way connected with or in any way resulting from the
acts, actions or omissions of the Mortgagee Parties occurring on or before the date of
this Third Amendment.-7he foregoing release is intended to be, and is, a full, complete
and general release in favorof the Mortgagee Parties with respect to all claims,
demands, actions, causes of aziion and other matters described therein, or any other
theory, cause of action, accurtence, matter or thing which might result in liability upon
the Mortgagee Parties arising or cccurring on or before the date of this Third
Amendment. The Mortgagor Parties 1:aderstand and agree that the foregoing general
release is in consideration for the agreemziits of Lender contained herein and that they
will receive no further consideration for-sush release. Furthermore, each of the
Mortgagor Parties represents and warrants o Lender that she, he or it: (i) read this
agreement, including without limitation, the iziease set forth in this section (the
"Release Provision"), and understands all of the tzrns and conditions hereof, and (i)
executes this Third Amendment voluntarily with full knowicdge of the significance of the
Release Provision and the releases contained herein. aiid execution hereof. The
Mortgagor Parties agree to assume the risk of any and all uaknown, unanticipated, or
misunderstood claims that are released by this Third Amendmie:t.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH BORROWER -2ACH GRANTOR,
AND EACH GUARANTOR (EACH AN “OBLIGOR") HEREBY AGREES Ti{47 .ALL ACTIONS
OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS THIRD AMENDMZMT SHALL BE
TRIED AND DETERMINED ONLY IN THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LLOCATED IN
THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN
ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH LENDER SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE
PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER
IN CONTROVERSY. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR
HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF
FORUM NON CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY
PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY
EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ACTION, CAUSE OF
ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR WITH RESPECT TO
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH, RELATED TO, OR
INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND LENDER WITH RESPECT TO THIS



1105633040 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIRD AMENDMENT, OR THE TRANSACTION RELATED HERETO, IN EACH CASE
WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER SOUNDING IN
CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW,
EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY AGREE THAT ANY SUCH ACTION, CAUSE OF
ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED BY A COURT TRIAL
WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT ANY OBLIGOR OR LENDER MAY FILE A COPY OF THIS
EXECUTED THIRD AMENDMENT WITH ANY COURT OR OTHER TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN
EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER TO THE WAIVER OF ITS
RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment was executed by the undersigned as of the
date and year first set forth above.

BORROWER:

Agee Family H Group, LLC, an lllinois limited liability company

By J:fodiS.Ag' , Manager

GUARANTOR:

By: Zachary A. Braun, Vice President




1105633040 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF )

), the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Jodi S. Agee, Manager of Agee Family Holding Group, LLC, an lllinois limited
liability company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she
signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as her free and voluntary act and deed as well as
that of the company she represents, for the uses and pﬁs therein set forth.

Given under rav-hand and Official Seal this/_(i day of

<§“’"

Notary| Public

ap——

A
¢ My Commission &x. -

G R PR e e

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Jodi S. Agee, individually and-as-President of At The Tracks, Ltd., an linois
corporation, personally known to me to be the szir.a person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this dayin person and acknowledged that she
signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as her frar #nd voluntary act and deed as well as
that of the company she represents for the uses and purcases Ath'erein set forth.

Giv r my hand an cial Seal this /_‘{ day of M_, , 2011
g ' SREESHLLLY
o "OFFICIAL SEAL"
- - ZACHARY A. BRAUN
Ketary Public Notarv Public, State of [linois

My Com nission Expires 07/01/43
L LR L NG 7 AL

LENDER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS.
COUNTY OF(¢Dil.)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Zachary A. Braun, Vice President of FIRST EAGLE BANK, appeared hefore me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as
his free and voluntary act and deed as well as that of the bank he represents, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

and and Official Seal this/%ay of %lmw 2011

tc/ﬂJR_ - /

N Ve i SO e
"0

CIAL SEAL"

MARY E. SCHLICHTER
K Notary Public, State of llinois @
R My Commission Expires 0811311 @

3



1105633040 Page: 8 of 8 o

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL 1: THAT PART SOUTHWESTERLY OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE
EXTENDED, OF SUB-LOTS 1 AND 2 OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK 12 IN ORIGINAL TOWN
OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 22 THE NORTH 26.00 FEET OF SUB-LOT 1 OF LOT 6, LYING
SOUTHWEST OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE EXTENDED IN BLOCK 12 IN ORIGINAL
TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRO PRINCIPAL MERIIDAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address:  224'N. JEFFERSON ST., CHICAGO, IL 60606

P.LN.: 17-09-304-001-0000; 17-08-304-002; and 17-09-304-003-0000



